
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

27 January 2016 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Roger Hickford 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Kevin Cuffley 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors David Bard, 

Henry Batchelor, Grenville Chamberlain, Jose Hales, Philippa Hart, Bunty Waters 
and David Whiteman-Downes 

Quorum: 5 
 

 
There is a pre-meeting session at 5pm for members of the Committee only, to plan their 

lines of enquiry. 
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE, which 
will be held in the SWANSLEY ROOM, GROUND FLOOR on THURSDAY, 4 FEBRUARY 2016 
at 6.00 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  If you have any 

specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to 
help you. 

 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 

November 2015 as a correct record. 
 

   
4. Public Questions    

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
5. Business Improvement and Efficiency Programme - 

Commercialisation  
 5 - 26 

 
6. Customer Contact Service Annual Performance 2015 - Performance 

Review  
 27 - 32 

 
7. Medium Term Financial Strategy (General Fund budget 2016/17 

including Council Tax setting), Housing Revenue Account (including 
housing rents), Capital Programme 2016/17-2020/21 and Treasury 
Management Strategy  

  

 This report will follow when the February 2016 Cabinet agenda is 
published on 3 February 2016. 

 

   
8. Corporate Plan 2016-2021   33 - 38 
 
9. Quarterly Position Report on Finance, Performance and Risk   39 - 94 
 
10. Work Programme   95 - 108 
 For the committee to consider its work programme for future meetings.  
   
11. Monitoring the Executive    
 Scrutiny monitors are invited to report to the Committee regarding 

Portfolio Holder meetings attended since the last meeting and specifically 
raise any issues challenged and the result and/or issues where the 
Committee could add further value. The meetings were as follows: 

 

   
12. To Note the Dates of Future Meetings    
 Thursday 7 April 2016 at 6pm.  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without 
members of the Press and public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to 
personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege and so on.  In every 
case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must 
outweigh the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following 
statement will be proposed, seconded and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if present, there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the Press 
and public will not be able to view it.  There
[...]
  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 5 November 2015 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Roger Hickford – Chairman 
  Councillor Kevin Cuffley – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: David Bard Henry Batchelor 
 Grenville Chamberlain Jose Hales 
 Philippa Hart Bunty Waters 
 
Councillors Simon Edwards, Lynda Harford, Mark Howell, Mick Martin and Peter Topping were in 
attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Gemma Barron Sustainable Communities & Partnerships 

Manager 
 John Garnham Principal Accountant (General Fund & Projects) 
 Jean Hunter Chief Executive 
 Mike Hill Health and Environmental Services Director 
 Richard May Policy and Performance Manager 
 Victoria Wallace Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Whiteman-Downes. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2015 were agreed as a correct record. 

 
Matters arising were: 
• Members were still to receive a breakdown of the savings in the Shared Legal 

Services Business case that was discussed at the 7 July 2015 meeting of the 
committee. In addition to this, information relating to the 2014/15 spend across 
the three Councils involved in the Legal Shared Service was also still to be 
provided to Members. The Chief Executive would ensure Members received this 
information following the meeting. 

  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 There were no public questions. 
  
5. QUARTERLY POSITION REPORT ON FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND RISK 
 
 The Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder and Finance and Staffing 

Portfolio Holder presented the Quarterly Position Report on Finance, Performance and 
Risk. 
 
It was clarified that the Cambourne office rent was received from space rented out within 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 5 November 2015 

the building to other organisations. The Principal Accountant (General Fund and 
Projects) would provide further clarification to the committee following the meeting, 
regarding the rent figure in the report. 
 
The Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder informed the committee that a 
soft launch of benefits e-forms had started on 5 October 2015. This was to live test the 
e-forms system so that any issues could be rectified before fully launching the system 
and publicising e-forms widely. User feedback of the system had been positive so far.  
 
The Council’s Key Performance Indicators were discussed: 
• The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder informed the committee of the work 

being done to improve Planning performance and the reasons for poor 
performance. Members were informed that new Planning Officers had been 
recruited, which included graduate trainees. 

• Missed bins were discussed. Members were assured that the report did not 
reflect a dip in performance but a change in how performance was measured. 
The committee was informed that the target would be changed to more 
accurately reflect performance. 

 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee NOTED the report and requested that a revised 
structure chart of the Planning Department be circulated to Members. 

  
6. REVIEW OF THE CORPORATE PLAN 
 
 The Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the Corporate Plan.  

 
The Housing Portfolio Holder updated the committee on the significant negative 
implications for the Council, of the Government’s budget announcements with regards to 
housing. The committee was informed that negotiations were ongoing with the Housing 
Minister. Members were informed that the Council wanted to build new council housing 
but due to the Government’s budget announcements and the implications of the 1% 
drop in rents, the situation had changed drastically with regards to this. The Corporate 
Plan would be amended to reflect this.  
 
The committee advised that it should not be involved in the Corporate Plan consultation 
as its role was to scrutinise this. The Corporate Plan would be presented to the 
committee again in February 2016.  
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee NOTED the report and RECOMMENDED the 
following wording for sections of the Corporate Plan: 
 
• At section (7) of the Corporate Plan, which referred to commercialisation, the 

committee recommended the wording to ‘Move to a commercial approach to 
service delivery and to seek out and pursue new commercial opportunities’. 

• Under ‘Wellbeing’, section (9) should refer to both physical and mental health.  
 

  
7. DRAFT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder presented the Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS) that would be presented to Cabinet at its November 2015 meeting. 
Members were informed that more detail would be built into the MTFS following the 
Government’s Autumn budget statement. 
 

Page 2



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 5 November 2015 

The Portfolio Holder commended the Health and Environmental Services directorate for 
its savings achievements. 
 
The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Medium Term Financial Strategy was discussed: 
• The impact of Right to Buy on the Council was likely to be significant. 
• The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder commended Ermine Street Housing 

and the way officers had diversified their approach to being more commercial. 
• The committee was informed that the Council may put together a development 

team to look at developing housing. 
 
The committee NOTED the report. 

  
8. REVIEW OF LESSONS LEARNED FROM ORCHARD PARK 
 
 Councillor Lynda Harford presented the report which outlined the findings of the Working 

Group set up to review the lessons learned from Orchard Park. 
 
Councillor Harford presented the 20 recommendations. Recommendation four was 
highlighted and the City Council’s charging strategy for pre-application advice was 
explained.  
 
The report and recommendations were discussed: 
• Members and officers who had been involved in this work were thanked. 
• The realism of recommendation 17 was queried as it concerned the involvement 

of and working relationships with the health sector. The committee was informed 
that the Council had a good working relationship with health partners. 

• The need for a cost analysis of the recommendations was queried. Members 
were informed that the recommendations were based on things that were already 
being done and it was not felt that a cost analysis was necessary. 

• The recommendation regarding road adoption was discussed. This continued to 
be a challenging area and it was felt that a review of what could be adopted from 
a technical point of view, was needed as there was no national criteria for road 
adoption. 
 

The Scrutiny and Overview Committee AGREED the final recommendations of the 
Orchard Park Working Group and RECOMMENDED their endorsement in full to 
Cabinet. 

  
9. WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 
 
 The committee’s work programme was noted. 

 
Housing was added to the work programme for January 2016. 

  
10. MONITORING THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 Councillor Henry Batchelor had attended the Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio 

Holder meeting as Scrutiny Monitor, on behalf of Councillor Chamberlain. 
  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 5 November 2015 

11. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The dates of future meetings were noted. The next meeting would take place on 

Thursday 7 January at 6pm. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 7.40 p.m. 
 

 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

 

  
 
  
Report To: Scrutiny and Overview Committee 4 February 2016 

Lead Officer: Executive Director, Corporate Services  
 

 
 

Business Improvement & Efficiency Programme (BIEP) – Commercialisation 
 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To provide the Scrutiny and Overview Committee with an overview of a 

‘Commercialisation’ Programme approach to deliver co-ordinated business change 
initiatives around a move to a commercial approach to service delivery to generate 
income for the Council and identify further savings.  

 
2. This is not a key decision but provides information for the Scrutiny and Overview 

Committee to confirm support for the programme. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. It is recommended that that Scrutiny and Overview Committee notes the content of 

this report, the aim to successfully deliver the programme and the projects within it 
and particularly the following programme documents: 

 Vision Statement – To communicate the end goal of the programme and 
article a desired future state (Appendix 1). 

 Programme Mandate – Describes the context for the programme and required 
outcomes, linked to organisational objectives (Appendix 2). 

 Programme Brief – Provides an outline of benefits, assumptions and 
constraints, the basis for a fuller assessment of viability and deliverability at 
business case stage (Appendix 3). 

 Outline of Programme and Project Structure – Setting out individuals’ roles 
and responsibilities (Appendix 4). 

 Proposed Project Dossier – Outlining how each individual Project 
[...]
 and enable customers to take advantage of standard and premium 
services, including one-stop access to the advice and support they need. 
 
Support services will be shared and marketed. 
 
Entrepreneurial staff constantly review processes to identify and take advantage of opportunities, open to 
change, confident and trusted to take calculated risks. Cultural and communication barriers to success 
are addressed by inspired and committed managers who lead by example, recruiting and retaining staff 
who will embody the Council’s values. 
 
The Council delivers its corporate objectives through enterprises which generate social, environmental 
and financial benefit. 

Version Date Author/Modified by 

1.0 30 June 2015 Richard May 

2.0 29 September 2015 Kirsty Human 

 Page 9



This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix 2 

Commercialisation Programme: Creating the Entrepreneurial Council - 
Mandate 

 
 

Programme title:  
 

Commercialisation: Creating the Entrepreneurial Council 
 

The strategic objectives of the programme: 
 

 
Corporate Plan 2015-2020 Objective (7): 
 
Move to a commercial approach to service delivery to generate income for the 
council and identify further savings: 
 

 Develop a commercial framework to deliver market core and value-added 
services.  

 Review current activities and skills. 

 Invest in further developing commercial skills.  
 

The programme’s context: 
 

Initially arising from the Business Improvement and Efficiency Programme (BIEP), it 
is considered that the requirement to deliver a specific corporate objective through a 
clearer focus on entrepreneurship and cultural change justifies the creation of a 
separate commercialisation programme in its own right. 

 

Organisations involved/affected: 
 

 SCDC 

 Ermine Street Housing 

 Shared Service and City Deal public and private sector partners 

 The voluntary and community sectors (including parish councils) 
 

Critical success factors (against which the progr
[...]
able? 

Equity Share Investment 
 

For an initial investment of £200K. 
If an average of 10 properties 
became vacant requiring an 
average of £10k investment to 
achieve a profit that would be 
expected would range between 

By selling quality properties the 
Council’s reputation is enhanced. 
Build quality / energy efficiency 
 
 

 

P
age 25



Appendix 5 

£10k and £60k per property. This 
would equate to £100k to £600k 
profit annually. If investment = 
£10k and ‘profit’ = £10k then 
return = zero???? 
Based on a lower number of 5 
properties being bought back 
requiring the same level of 
investment and profit margins is 
expected to realise £50k to £300k 
annually 
 

Hearts and minds, building an 
entrepreneurial culture (training 
and communication) 
Delivers capability, not business 
benefits directly. 
 

Staff engagement is positively 
related also to the delivery of 
business objectives e.g. 
surpluses 
 

Staff engagement is positively 
related to job performance. 

Studies show that engaged 
workers perform better than  
non-engaged workers: 

 Engaged workers 
experience positive 
emotions (gratitude, joy & 
enthusiasm) 

 Engaged workers 
experience better health 

 Engaged workers create 
their own job and personal 
resources 

 Engaged workers transfer 
their engagement to 
others 

Measurables: Staff satisfaction, 
turnover etc 

 
 

P
age 26



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Scrutiny and Overview Committee 4  February 2016 

Lead Officer: Executive Director Corporate Services 
 

 
 

Customer Contact Service Annual Performance 2015 – Performance Review 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To present to Scrutiny and Overview Committee an update on performance for the 

customer contact service, and annual performance for 2015 (Appendix A) for 
information and comment. 

 
Recommendations 

 
2. It is recommended that the report be noted.  

 
 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3. The report provides a review of the operational performance of the customer contact
[...]
wth. 
Our residents will have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and 
green environment.’ 
 

8. We are working to attain our Vision through three Strategic Aims around the themes 
of Engagement, Partnerships and Well-being. Detailed commentary on progress and 
achievements with each of the actions, bringing together relevant finance and 
performance information, is set out in Appendix A attached. Whilst many of the aims 
and objectives within the plan reflect ongoing long-term priorities, we have reached 
significant milestones during the year to date, including: 

 

 Launched an on-line form for benefits applications and a new public website; 

 Completed a consultation on bus priority measures along the A428/A1303 
corridor as part of the Greater Cambridge City Deal; 

 Begun work on the construction of new Council homes at Swavesey, Foxton 
and Linton. 

 Completed, and agreed to extend, a successful housing company trial, 
providing much-needed local housing for rent whilst generating financial 
returns; 

 Completed, and began consultation upon, modifications to our draft Local 
Development Plan 

 Agreed ‘Primary Authority’ arrangements to provide regulatory support and 
advice to Aldi and John West Tuna 

 Roll-out of Key Account Management arrangements with major businesses 
and organisations in the district; 

 Obtaining the Gold Award of the Investors in People standard 

 The Joint Development Control Committee resolved to grant planning 
permission for 3,500 homes and associated infrastructure at Northstowe 
(Phase 2); 

 Submitted a successful application for an Enterprise Zone including key sites 
in the district, which would further stimulate the local economy. 

 Co-located Cambridge City Council waste operations at the Waterbeach 
Depot; 

 Launched shared ICT, Building Control and Legal Services; 
 

 
Key Performance Indicators (KPI) 
 

9. Cabinet has agreed a suite of 36 key performance indicators (KPIs) to provide a
[...]
decisions expected to be made from 20 January 2016 
 Decision to be made Decision Maker Date of Meeting Reason for Report to 

be considered in 
Private 

 

Portfolio Holder and 
Contact Officer 

Documents submitted 
to the decision maker 

 

Statement 2016/17 
 
Non-Key 
 

    
Susan Gardner Craig, 
Human Resources 
Manager 
 

expected 20 January 
2016) 
 

 
Position Statement 
2015/16: Finance, 
Performance and Risk 
 
Non-Key 
 

 
Cabinet 
 
 
 
Cabinet 
 

 
11 February 2016 
 
 
 
July 2016 
 

 
 
 

 
Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder 
 
John Garnham, 
Principal Accountant 
(General Fund & 
Projects),  
 
Richard May, Policy 
and Performance 
Manager 
 

 
Q3 Report (publication 
expected 03 February 
2016) 
 
Q4 Report (publication 
expected in month of 
July 2016) 
 

 
Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (General Fund 
budget 2016/17 
including Council Tax 
setting), Housing 
Revenue Account 
(including housing 
rents), Capital 
Programme 2016/17-
2020/21 and Treasury 
Management Strategy 
(Revised 2015/16 and 
2016/17) 
 
Key 

 
Cabinet 
 
Council 
 

 
11 February 2016 
 
25 February 2016 
 

 
 
 

 
Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder 
 
John Garnham, 
Principal Accountant 
(General Fund & 
Projects) 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 03 February 
2016) 
 

P
age 104



Key and non-key decisions expected to be made from 20 January 2016 
 Decision to be made Decision Maker Date of Meeting Reason for Report to 

be considered in 
Private 

 

Portfolio Holder and 
Contact Officer 

Documents submitted 
to the decision maker 

 

 

 
Treasury Management 
Quarterly Investment 
Review 
 
Non-Key 
 

 
Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder 
 
 

 
11 February 2016 
 

 
 
 

 
Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder 
 
Alex Colyer, Executive 
Director, Corporate 
Services 
 
Sally Smart, Principal 
Accountant Financial & 
Systems 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 03 February 
2016) 
 

 
Mears Update Report 
 
Non-Key 
 

 
Council 
 

 
25 F
[...]
Business Improvement and Efficiency Programme - Commercialisation
	Appendix 1 Vision Statement
	Appendix 2 Commercialisation Programme Mandate
	Appendix 3 Commercialisation Programme Brief
	Appendix 4 Programme Management Roles and Responsibilities
	Appendix 5 Project Dossier

	6 Customer Contact Service Annual Performance 2015 - Performance Review
	Appendix A 2015-16

	8 Corporate Plan 2016-2021
	1621 Corporate Plan Final Draft Scrutiny 040216

	9 Quarterly Position Report on Finance, Performance and Risk
	Position Report Cabinet February 2016
	APPENDIX A Corporate Plan 1520 Progess report Q3
	Appendix B Q3 KPI performance
	Appendix C Summary Financial Statement
	APPENDIX D Significant Items of variance
	Appx E Strategic Risk Register Jan16 - Draft (1)

	10 Work Programme
	Appendix A work programme in template
	App B Priorisation tool
	APP C - Corporate Forward Plan




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 4 February 2016 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Roger Hickford – Chairman 
  Councillor Kevin Cuffley – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Henry Batchelor Philippa Hart 
 Val Barrett Anna Bradnam 
 Graham Cone Christopher Cross 
 Simon Edwards Lynda Harford 
 Peter Topping  

 
Councillors Simon Edwards and Peter Topping were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Philip Bird Business Improvement & Efficiency Manager 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 Dawn Graham Benefits Manager 
 Mike Hill Director Health and Environmental Services 
 Jean Hunter Chief Executive 
 Richard May Policy and Performance Manager 
 Victoria Wallace Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Bard, Grenville 

Chamberlain, Jose Hales, Bunty Waters and David Whiteman-Downes. Councillors Val 
Barrett, Anna Bradnam, Graham Cone, Christopher Cross and Lynda Harford were in 
attendance as substitutes. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meting held on 5 November 2015 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 There were no public questions. 
  
5. BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT AND EFFICIENCY PROGRAMME - 

COMMERCIALISATION 
 
 The Corporate Programme Manager presented the report providing the committee with 

an overview of the ‘Commercialisation’ Programme approach to service delivery, to 
generate income for the Council and identify further savings. 
 
Discussion and questions ensued: 

 Members thanked and congratulated officers for the work that had been undertaken 
on the Commercialisation Programme. 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 4 February 2016 

 Concern was expressed regarding the long term unavailability of Programme or 
Project Managers that had been identified as a risk. Mitigation against this was 
explained; the Programme Hub had been set up with representatives from each 
main service area. The role of the Hub was explained in terms of supporting officers 
with project and programme management. Members were assured that project and 
programme management skills were being spread across the Council with 14 
officers qualified at Prince 2 practitioner level who were acting as Prince 2 
champions across the organisation.  

 The long term benefit of adoption Prince 2 principles was that projects would be 
consistent, structured and able to realise the benefits and lessons learned. 

 Members suggested the Council look at Member development to enable them to 
usefully contribute to and support the Commercialisation Programme. 

 Clarification was sought regarding the reference in the Trade Waste Expansion 
project, to customers who cost the Council money. The Director of Health and 
Environmental Services clarified that this referred to businesses who were signed up 
to the trade waste service based on an estimated weight of waste, but once signed 
up the weight of waste increased which resulted in the business being undercharged 
by the Council for disposal of the trade waste. The Council was identifying where this 
was happening. 

 With regards to Ermine Street Housing, Members were informed that this had 
benefitted from Member Reference Group involvement. 

 Members queried the reference to the ‘emotional journey’ experienced by staff 
involved in Ermine Street Housing. It was clarified that this captured both good and 
bad experiences and lessons learned from the development of Ermine Street 
Housing. 

 Regarding the Equity Share Investment project, it was clarified that this referred to 
sheltered accommodation units restricted for residents aged over 50, which had buy-
back clauses. These properties often came back to the Council in a tired state, 
therefore the Council would upgrade these properties to make them more attractive 
for over 50’s buyers who were looking to downsize. This was being carried out by the 
Council rather than Ermine Street Housing. These properties once upgraded, would 
be re-sold as a lease. 

 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee NOTED the report and confirmed its support 
for the Commercialisation Programme. 

  
6. CUSTOMER CONTACT SERVICE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 2015 - 

PERFORMANCE REVIEW 
 
 The Benefits Manager presented the report which provided the committee with an 

update on performance for the Council’s Customer Contact Centre and its annual 
performance for 2015. 
 
Main points of discussion were: 

 Members were assured that despite the move to Digital by Default, customers 
who could not access Council services online would still be supported. The 
Council recognised that some residents would always need to access services 
by telephone or in person. Those who could access services online however, 
were being encouraged to do so.  

 The committee was informed that the service did have statistics for people 
visiting the Council’s reception and their waiting times and that the reception 
would be reviewed. It was suggested that waiting times in reception be included 
in the next performance report for the service, alongside telephone waiting times. 

 It was clarified that some residents who could not access self service options at 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 4 February 2016 

home, visited the Council offices in order to access self service options at the 
kiosks available here. Not all customers were able to use the self service 
facilities and where this was the case, were still receiving a personal service with 
officers providing help and support. The service recognised that some customers 
needed more support than others and the focus was to target resource 
effectively in order to deliver a high quality service. 

 Concern was raised regarding the reference to reactive answerphone messages. 
The Benefits Manager informed Members that it had been found that this helped 
to manage customer expectations by keeping them informed of how long they 
could expect the processing of, for example a benefits application, to take. 

 Members were informed that the Council’s Web Officers Working Group, 
consisting of representatives from each service area, was providing feedback on 
the new website in order to improve this further. 

 In the next annual performance report, members requested that data be included 
which showed how many different people telephone the Council. 

 Members thanked the Benefits Manager for the report and requested a further 
update report in a year’s time. 

 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee NOTED the report. 

  
7. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2016/17 

INCLUDING COUNCIL TAX SETTING), HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 
(INCLUDING HOUSING RENTS), CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2016/17-2020/21 AND 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder and Executive Director, Corporate Services 

presented the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) which would be presented to 
Cabinet on 11 February 2016.  
 
The Portfolio Holder recommended the Committee become involved in the development 
of the MTFS at an earlier stage in the process of its development, which began in 
November. 
 
Clarification was sought regarding the Government’s Autumn Statement announcement 
about the retention of business rates by Councils. The Portfolio Holder clarified that it 
was suspected that local government as a whole would eventually retain 100% of 
business rates, but not the Council as an individual. 
 
The Chairman requested the Portfolio Holder make himself available to answer any 
questions committee members should have regarding the MTFS, ahead of the Cabinet 
meeting.  
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee NOTED the report. 

  
8. CORPORATE PLAN 2016-2021 
 
 The Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the Corporate Plan 

2016-2021 which would be presented to Cabinet at its February 2016 meeting. 
 
The following points were raised: 

 It was requested that ‘hidden crime’ be included under ‘Living Well’. Members were 
assured that these issues were identified priorities within the Crime and Disorder 
Reduction Partnership’s Community Safety Plan through which agencies were 
brought together to reduce crime and anti-social behaviour through a balance of 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 4 February 2016 

prevention and enforcement. . 

 It was requested that reference to partnership working be included under ‘connected 
communities’. 

 It was acknowledged that the consultation response rate was low, but that this was 
not unexpected. The Portfolio Holder informed the committee of how the Youth 
Council had been involved in the development of the Corporate Plan, and undertook 
to consider additional ways in which the Council could consult proactively with its 
communities in future years . 

 
EMT NOTED the report. 

  
9. QUARTERLY POSITION REPORT ON FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND RISK 
 
 The Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the Quarterly Position 

Report on Finance, Performance and Risk. 
 
The Strategic Risk Register was discussed: 

 The Portfolio Holder drew the committee’s attention to the increased risk relating 
to homelessness. Members were informed that an assessment had been carried 
out of national policy implications on homelessness. It was anticipated that new 
national policies relating to benefits and housing could increase homelessness 
and associated costs, while the Council had fewer ways of accommodating the 
homeless.  

 £250k had been included in precautionary items within the Council’s proposed 
2016/17 budget to meet additional costs arising from increased homelessness.. 
The committee queried whether this amount would be enough and was assured 
that this would be monitored on a monthly basis. 

 The Portfolio Holder suggested that all Members should monitor the 
homelessness situation in their own wards and feed this back to officers. Cllr 
Harford informed Members that the first rough sleepers had been found in 
Cottenham and supported the suggestion to make members more aware of the 
issue and risk of homelessness. 

 It was requested that a briefing on homelessness be issued to Members before 
the next Scrutiny and Overview Committee meeting. The Chairman requested 
the Chief Executive take this up with the Housing Portfolio Holder. 

 With regard to risk STR05 (Lack of housing land supply),the Committee noted 
that the Inspector’s timetable for taking forward work to put in place a Local Plan 
had been announced since the publication of the Agenda; as a consequence, it 
was unlikely that a new plan would be in place until the end of 2017. 

 
The Director of Health and Environmental Services informed the committee that ‘Primary 
Authority’ arrangements were in place for the Council to provide regulatory support and 
advice to Aldi and John West Tuna. Members suggested that this success should be 
more widely advertised. 
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee NOTED the report. 
 

  
10. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Committee’s work programme was noted. An item on the Corporate Plan Key 

Performance Indicators 2016/17 would be added to the 7 April 2016 meeting. The 
Chairman requested that an item on Planning Performance also be added to this 
meeting. 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 4 February 2016 

  
11. MONITORING THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 Councillor Lynda Harford updated the committee on the Leader’s Portfolio Holder 

meetings, informing Members that the Leader had had some difficult decisions to make 
regarding grant funding. 
 
Councillor Kevin Cuffley updated the committee following his attendance at the Housing 
Portfolio Holder meeting. 

  
12. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The next meeting would take place on Thursday 7 April 2016 at 6pm. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 7.50 p.m. 

 

 


